&R _mosILE RADIO

C-700
MAINTENANCE MANUAL

WEATHERPROOF CONTROL UNIT

80Lt-4a — H3A104 311dvivd

AG98¥ g1 [enuey aaueuajuiey

SPECIFICATIONS *

DIMENSIONS (H X W X D) 6" x 5-3/8" x 4-3/32"

WEIGHT 6.5 Pounds (includes mounting brackets &
microphone hanger)

SPEAKER 20 Watt, 8 Ohms *10%

CONTROLS Power-OFF /Volume
Squelch

Optional Frequency Selector Switch
Optional Dual Control Switch

Optional Channel Guard Monitor Switch
Optional Internal/External Speaker
Optional Fixed Squelch Switch

INDICATORS Power-0On Light (Green)
(also used for Dual Control Indicator)

LINN TOYLNOD 1004dYIHIVIM

Transmit Light (Red)

*These specifications are intended primarily for the use of the serviceman. Refer to the appropriate Specification Sheet for the complete specifications.

GENERAL@ELEchc




LBI4865
TABLE OF CONTENTS
SPECIFICATIONS ........ ettt ees e it e et e e Cover
COMBINATION NOMERCLATURE .......0t0veeveucesonsonns et et et . iii
DESCRIPTION ......... Ceee e et e et e e ettt e . 1
Weatherproof Control Unlt et e e et et PP et vee 1
Connections ........ Ch e et e s et et e ie e . 2
Ignition Switch ....................... et e cee e e e 2
DC Converter ........coueeeeeeooeescasosensensonsans ettt et i e . 2
Power/Control Cable ...... et e e e . 2
Microphone and Handset ...............00itiinenrnnrncneas i reevassensssos . 2
CIRCUIT ANALYSIS .....covvverocacoconns ciieerees C et et e et e et et . 2
MODIFICATION FOR USE WITH DC CONVERTER ..........c000veeeen. st e 2
OPTIONS .......... et e e e e e e e e e e e et et e 4
Mu1t1—Frequency Sw1tch et et et et coeseen e 4
2-Frequency Switch ................... ce e c et et c e e 4
1-12 Frequency Switch ................... cheeeeas ettt e e Cete e e 4
Internal/External Speaker ............c.000.. et ettt 4
Channel Guard Monitor ...........c.0ivvevenennnens [ . . . 4
Dual Control ..........ceveevevcenenens ceeees et ee e ettt e e 4
Fixed Squelch .......... e e Cee e et e et e et et 4
INSTALLATION . ...t eeveeacsecosoeasnsncsoansosnns e e et s 5
Unpacking and Checking ........cc0eeivnnrecconsenss Ce e s eeeseeesaanen P 5
Equipment List .............c 000 ieeuennn et e et )
Mounting The Weatherproof Control Un1t C e ettt ceeoes Ce e s s e e e e . 6
Connecting Ignition Switch Cable ..............civvrnvnn.. et 7
Ignition Switch Connections ... e Gt s e e e s ce e 9
Control Unit Ignition Power Cable Connectlons ettt et 9
Power/Control Cable Connections ............oeveeroeeneennnnneens e cee 9
External Speaker Installation ..............c.iiieenerennneens et e 10
External Speaker Mounting ...........eceuevveveeeoecesanceoonnns ettt 10
Electrical Connection to the Weatherproof Control Un1t ..... et ee et 10
Securing the Rear CoOVer ........eceeeeteoeeroescasssssssssssssensosseocaocs 10
Disassembly Instructions ........... N . 10
Power Control Cable MASTER II Interface e et et a e e ee et 11
Power Control Cable Control Unit to Delta Moblle e e e te ettt 12
TRANSMITTER KEYING AND POWER DISTRIBUTION DIAGRAM .. .... ..t erueecoeeeenoenoenns 13
OUTLINE DIAGRAM .....ceeverececocnsaosssans e e et e e e e e et ea e e 14
SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM .. ......ivetecenennennnas et e e e et Ce e et 15
PARTS LIST & PRODUCTION CHANGES .. ....i0eveeseoesososecssososnsassesasssnssnss e 16
SERVICE SHEETS AND PARTS LIST
Microphone .........ccvoeeevvnconocnnenns C et e ettt i et e s e e e s e s 17
Handset ......... 18
ILLUSTRATIONS
Figure 1 - Weatherproof Control Unit .,......... e e et i 1
Figure 2 - Weatherproof Control Unit Connections .,............c.ieiirinninnnnns 3
Figure 3 - Mounting Details (Typical) ..........coevuun. ettt e, .. 7
Figure 4 - Typical Ignition Switch Cable Connectlons Ceee e csereerttes0 e esosane 8
Figure 5 - Power/Control Cable Connector .............ooeeevemecnsocans ceeeae . 9
Figure 6 - Rear COVer ,......ceceecevvvvesconnscas C et e e e e e e e e e e s aans e e 10
WARNING

Although the highest DC voltage in Mobile Equipment is supplied by the vehicle
battery, high currents may be drawn under short circuit conditions. These cur-
rents can possibly heat metal objects such as tools, rings, watchbands, etc.,
enough to cause burns. Be careful when working near energized circuits!

High-level RF energy in the transmitter Power Amplifier assembly can cause RF
burns upon contact. Keep away from these circuits when the transmitter is
energized!

ii
Copyright © 1974, General Electric Company



COMBINATION NOMENCLATURE

LBI4865

1st Digit 2nd Digit 3rd Digit dth Digit 5th Digit 6th Digit 7th Digit
Mechanical System Frequency Number of Microphone Control Unit
Package Voltage Capability Freq. Type Options Series
Weatherproof|| 12 VDC 1-Freq. 1-Freq. Standard _
Control Unit NONE C-700
(Less Acces) z c c c
v t24 - 48VDC 2-Freq. 2-Freq. 2 Dual Control
Weatherproof
Wea therproof 3 F E Microphone u
Control Unit
(MASTR I1I) 4 -Freq. 3-Freq. Channel Guard
-12 vVDC Monitor
(Neg. Gnd mly) 8
b K F Weatherproof E
V 4-~Freq. Handset
8-Freq. Internal/External
Weatherproof
Control Unit a G Speaker
(Exec. II) -12 vDC
(Pos. Gnd only P 5-Freq. B

* Trademark of General Electric Company US A

Printed n US A

12-Freq.

6-Freq.

J

7-Freq.

8 Freq.

L

9 Freq.

10 Freq.

11 Freq.

P

12 Freq.

Dual Control &
Chan, Gd. Mon,

Dual Control &
Int/Ext. Spkr,

F

Chan. Gd. Monitor
Int/Ext. Spkr,

A

Dual Control,
Chan. Gd. Mon,
& Int/Ext. Spkr.

GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY « MOBILE COMMUNICATIONS DIVISION
WORLD HEADQUARTERS « LYNCHBURG, VIRGINIA 24502 U.S.A.

GENERAL

ELECTRIC

iii



LBI-4865

COMBINATION NOMENCLATURE
(Older Combinations)

1st Digit 2nd Digit 3rd Digit 4th Digit Sth Digit 6th Digit
Mechanical System Frequency Number of Microphone
Package Voltage Capability Freq. Options Type
Weatherproof +12 VDC 1-Freq. 1-Freq. Standard Neatherproof
Control Unit] Microphone
r;24 - *48VDC 2 Freq. 2-Freq. Dual Control 3
eatherproof
P E u Handset
12-Freq. 3-Freq. Channel Guard
Monitor
4-Freq. E
Internal/External
G Speaker
5-Freq. B
Dual Control &
H Chan. Gd. Mon.
6-Freq. D
J Dual Control &
7-Freq. Int/Ext., Spkr.
K Chan., Gd. Monitor
8 Freq. Int/Ext. Spkr.
9 Freq. Dual Control,
Chan, Gd. Mon.
M & Int/Ext. Spkr.
10 Freq.
11 Freq.
12 Freq.




DESCRIPTION

WEATHERPROOF CONTROL UNIT

MASTR II Weatherproof Control Units are
highly functional units that are enclosed in
a weatherproof cast aluminum housing for dur-
ability and ease of disassembly,

The Weatherproof Control Unit (see
Figure 1) contains an OFF-ON/VOLUME control,
SQUELCH control, a weatherproof speaker,
power ON indicator (green), Transmit indica-
tor (Red), a printed wire board, and optional
controls. All external connections are made
to the back plate which attaches to the rear
of the cast aluminum housing. The back
plate is secured to the cast housing by four
(4) #8 screws that pass through the corners
of the cast housing. An attaching hood
(rear cover) is secured to the back plate by
9 screws., A weatherproof seal between the
back plate and the rear cover is provided
by a rubber gasket around the edge of the

back plate.
OPTIONAL
DUAL CHANNEL GUARD
CONTROL

MONITOR \

POWER INDICATOR
(GREEN)

LBI-4865

The control unit is mounted to the
vehicle with two (2) metal brackets which
are secured to the back plate assembly by
four (4) hex-head screws,

An external Power/Control cable is
secured to the back plate assembly with
cable clamps and screws. The control cable
plugs are equipped with indexing tabs to
assure connection to the correct jack,

The microphone/handset hanger bracket
(L-bracket) mounts to the left side of the
control unit with two (2) screws, Three
sets of holes are provided in the hanger
bracket, allowing for adjustable angle of
mounting. The microphone/handset plug is
secured to the mating connector on the back
plate assembly by means of a captive locking
screw,

A1l indicator lights are light-emitting
diodes (LEDs) for reliability, long life and
low power consumption,

TRANSMIT INDICATOR
(RED)

INT/EXT
SPEAKER

SQUELCH

CHANNEL
SELECTOR

Figure 1 - Weatherproof Control Unit



LBI4865

CONNECTIONS

IGNITION SWITCH

The ignition switch connections are
made to the applicable jacks located on the
back plate of the Weatherproof Control Unit.
Cable Kit 19A130222Gl is provided with the
Weatherproof Control Unit for making these
connections. Refer to the Imnstallation
Section of this manual for cable fabrication
and connection details (see Table of Contents).

DC CONVERTER

For mobile combinations equipped with
the DC Converter, a single red fused lead
is used. The fused lead always connects to
battery positive in either positive or neg-
ative ground systems. Refer to Installation
Section of this Manual for cable fabrication
and connection details (see Table of Contents).

CAUTION

When using the DC Converter, do not
connect battery ground to Weather-
proof Control Unit A-, To do so may
cause failure of the current limit-
ing circuit in the DC Converter Unit.

POWER/CONTROL CABLE

Power/control cables utilized with the
Weatherproof Control Unit are as follows:

18 - conductor
30 - conductor
38 -~ conductor

Electrical connections are made to
J702 and J703 on the rear plate of the
control unit (see Figure 2), A cable clamp
is provided to secure the Power/Control
Cable to the back plate assembly. The
Power/Control cable connectors (P702 and
P703) are equipped with indexing tabs to
assure connection to the correct jack.
Refer to Installation section for connection
details (see Table of Contents).

NOTE

In Dual Control applications, vehicle
battery is normally connected to

only one control unit, refer to the
Dual Control Maintenance Manual for
details.,

MICROPHONE AND HANDSET

The MASTR II Military Microphone or
Weatherproof Handset connects to J704 on the
back plate of the control unit. The micro-

DESCRIPTION

phone connector is secured to J704 by a
captive locking screw on the connector.

When using the handset the receiver.
audio is monitored by the handset earpiece,
along with the control unit's speaker,

CIRCUIT ANALYSIS

The Weatherproof Control Units are
equipped with a combined OFF-ON/VOLUME
control (S701 and R705), a SQUELCH control
(R704) and an Optional Multi-frequency
(FREQ) switch., Other optional controls are
as described under OPTIONS (see Table of
Contents).

When the power switch (S701) is in the
OFF position, power is removed from the
radio except for the transmitter PA, which
is connected to the vehicle battery at all
times, Placing the switch to the on posi-
tion applies power to the radio, provides
power for the push-to-talk (PTT) circuit
and lights the GREEN power on indicator
(LED), except when used as part of a Dual
Control installation where it is ON only
when the Weatherproof Control Unit has con-
trol of the radio.

Pressing the PTT switch on the micro-
phone or handset energizes the antenna
switch, keys the transmitter, mutes the
receiver, and lights the RED transmit indi-
cator (LED).

Releasing the PTT switch un-keys the .
transmitter and turns off the RED transmit
indicator, de-energizes the antenna switch
and un-mutes the receiver, Refer to Table
of Contents for a simplified Transmitter
Keying and Power Distribution Diagram,

CR701 and CR702 are protective diodes.
CR701 will cause the fuse in the yellow
lead to blow if the polarity is reversed.
Diode CR702 inhibits the PTT circuit if the
polarity of the red lead is reversed.

Single frequency control units contain
a DA jumper between holes Hl and H2, This
provides the A~ connection required by the
ICOM in the radio.

DC CONVERTER MODIFICATIONS

In radios equipped with the DC Converter,
the Weatherproof Control Unit is modified
so that placing the power switch to the ON
position applies the ignition switch voltage
to the DC converter control line.

The DC source input voltage to the DC
converter is applied directly from the vehi-
cle battery to the DC Converter. Thus, the
DC converter is turned on and off by the
power on-off switch on the Weatherproof
Control Unit. Modification instructions are
shown on the Weatherproof Control Unit
Schematic Diagram,



LBI-4865

CIRCUIT ANALYSIS

suotjlo9uuo) 31TUn TOoxjuo) Jooadaoyjyeay 1eOTdAYL - g @an3tg

N
“NOILO3NNOD a3sn LON "Ilﬁw”
Y3LYIANOD 04 B ®=——O——(ms Nanszer
v! SW3LSAS ANNOYO 3AILVO3N .V_NN Om
318v0 Y04 34V NMOHS SNOILI3INNOD I
MS 'NOI Vi H3IMOd NOILINSI :310N
SWaLSAS ONNOMS _ @IVléUIUI e Ty o v aone -
= -v)veLr
niLisod _..I.A.\? g Jmnl.“» xmmv - (+V) 12 - JJ
MS 'NOI m. w
SW3LSAS ONNOM9 _ @lv : ] » S,n.,nw_wmm NOHJOYOIW
INLVOIN - T o) O (-Wivar i
AY¥3Llve or
FOHIA ~
318v0
TI0MLNOD 7 ¥3IMOd
® | |°
| 378vo
2ot @ e ¥3V3dS 31vid
o = o |0 | Y oNIMovE
o o] \
I
i 7/
WAV /AANTE e
II H4LSVKN
SHOLI3INNOD
¥0 3217dS

1INA TI0H.LNOD
ATBN3SSY T04LNOD 4008d3HLYIM
vna 2dS260286!
YIS
TYNY3LX3
WNOILJO



LBI4865

OPTIONS

MASTR II Weatherproof Control Units
may be equipped with different options. All
controls and indicator lights are shown in
Figure 1.

Multi-Frequency (FREQ) Switch

The frequency selector switch may be
either a 2-frequency selector switch (S707)
or a l-thru 12 frequency selector switch
(S702) with mechanical stops that limit ro-
tation from 2-thru 12 positions as required.

2-Frequency Selector Switch

The 2-frequency selector switch (S707)
is a two position wafer switch which selects
the desired operating channel (frequency F1
or F2), The switch connects control A- to
the selected transmitter and receiver ICOM
so that the radio operates on the selected
channel,

1 _thru 12-Frequency Selector Switch

The 12-frequency selector switch (S702)
is a 12-position rotary switch equipped with
adjustable mechanical stops that limit switch
rotation from positions 2 thru 12, depending
upon the number of channels utilized. A 30-
conductor control cable is required for fre-
quencies up to F8, For F9 thru Fl12, a 38
conductor control cable is required.

The frequency selector switch connects
the selected F1 thru F1l2 control leads to
control A-, enabling the transmitter and
receiver ICOM, so that the radio operates
on the desired channel,

Internal/External Speaker

The Internal/External Speaker Option
consists of an optional SPEAKER switch S705
(marked INT-EXT), an external speaker
(19B209425P2) designed for remote external
mounting, and an interconnecting cable
assembly with mounting hardware (19B226453Gl).

With the SPEAKER switch in the INT
(Internal) position, all of the messages
received will be heard on the internal
speaker mounted in the Weatherproof Control
Unit,

Placing the SPEAKER switch in the EXT
(External) position applies all received
messages to both the external and internal
speaker, Up to 9-watts of receiver audio
is applied to the external speaker, while
up to l-watt is applied to the internal
speaker, A maximum of 2-watts of Audio is
dissipated internally by dropping resistor
R703. (R703 is present only in control units
equipped with the Internal/External speaker
option).

4

The DA jumper wire between holes H8
and H9 in the Weatherproof Control Unit
replaces R703, when not present, (Refer to
Schematic and Outline Diagrams).

Channel Guard Monitor Switch

The Channel Guard MONITOR switch (S704)
enables the operator to disable the Channel
Guard circuitry in the radio, allowing the
receiver to be monitored. When S704 is in
the ON position, the Channel Guard disable
lead (P702-8 to J702-12) is connected to
control A-, When the MONITOR switch is in
the OFF position, the Channel Guard circuitry
functions normally.

DUAL CONTROL

In Weatherproof Control Units equipped
with the Dual Control Option, CONTROL switch
S703 (momentary switch) allows control of the
radio to be switched to the Weatherproof
Control Unit.

When the CONTROL switch is momentarily
placed to the ON position, Control A- is
switched to the Weatherproof Control Unit,
and the GREEN power-on indicator (LED) is
illuminated, thus indicating Control of the
radio. Normal operation of the radio is
maintained from the Weatherproof Control
Unit until an alternate (or Master) Control
Unit assumes control of the radio when its
similar CONTROL switch is operated. A 30-
conductor control cable is required for this
option,

Refer to the Dual Control Maintenance

.Manual for details of Dual Control applica-

tions,

FIXED SQUELCH

In radios equipped with the Fixed
Squelch Option, a two-position rotary switch
(S706) replaces the standard variable
SQUELCH potentiometer (R704) on the Weather-
proof Control Unit. A variable potentio-
meter is then mounted on J904 of the system
board in the radio.

Turning the Optional SQUELCH switch on
the Control Unit to the right (clockwise)
applies A- to the squelch disable lead.
A- is connected to pin-2 of the receiver
audio IC (U604), disabling the squelch cir-
cuit (and Channel Guard if present), Turn-
ing the switch to the left (counterclockwise)
removes the A- to Pin-2 of the squelch IC,
enabling the squelch circuit (and Channel
Guard)., This option will function properly
with any of the control cables.

The



LBI4865

INSTALLATION

UNPACKING AND CHECKING EQUIPMENT
The Weatherproof Control Unit is packed with all hardware and cables required for -in-
stallation. When ready for installation, carefully unpack the Control Unit. It is recom-
mended that you identify the items in the packing case and check them off in the appropriate

column below before discarding the packing material., If any damage has occurred to the
equipment during shipment, file a damage claim with the carrier immediately.

EQUIPMENT LIST

WEATHERPROOF CONTROL UNIT o eucousocosecceasacosscsoscsasssesssscsnsscsescsosaconsasscocs
Microphone (19C320270G2) OF .esecessesasesesecscssssssssssoscscsccssesssscsassssssese
Handset (19C320478GLl) .u.ecsesosssesssscsssesscssssssessssescsassascsosaasnssoscse

Qty. Item Part No,
Ignition Cable Kit 19A130222GL seeecossacacscscosescoscccas

Kit consists of the following:

1 3-Conductor Cable (20 ft,) 19B226452G1l ..eccoccccvcsccscscsscsaccos
1 Fuse Assembly (Yellow wire) 19B226454GLl .ceececccecscoccssncccsccsas
1 Fuse Assembly (Red Wire) 19B226454G2 ccecccccccscccsscsscssssccsco
1 Ground Cable (Black) 19A130225GL ceecevocvocscasessccasccccns
6 Cable Retaining Straps 19A115185P3 .eeecccsocecsccscssscccsccss
9 TerminalsS c.cecececeosscecscocsoscsessosocsocoosvscooscsocscsssossssssscscssasas
3 Splice CONNECLOrS cceecccocccccsccsccssceccscsccsascsscsocasoscssccsssssssssscse

Customer Hardware Kit

(For use with Microphone) 19A130199GL cccocecccccccsccscsccccsscncs
Qty. Item Part No.

1 L-Bracket 19B226290PL cccceccecccocccccccscsccocce
1 Microphone Hanger 7141414G2 ,.0c0cceveccecccsscscoscscscse
1 Rear Cover 19B226429Gl .ccccccccecssscocssscsccssse
2 Control Unit Mounting Brackets 19A121521GLl .eeceeoccccccsosccccssccscns
1 Cable Clamp 549148B0P5 .ccecoccccscoscscecsccccsssnse
4

Cable Retaining Straps 19A115185P3 .ccccecccccccssacccsccccsnse
= Miscellaneous Mounting Hardware ..o-ooooooo-otoooc-c-ooooooocuonon.oo.oooo

Customer Hardware Kit

OO0 O 0OoOOoooo o ooooood g gooo

(For use with Handset) 19A130199Gl ..cocccccccoccscccccscssssne

Qty. Item Part No.
1 Handset Hanger Hardware Kit 19A130200Gl ..cccccecsccccocscscsasccoccas
1 Handset Holder L-Bracket 19B226290P1l ..cocccecescecscceccacsscccne



LBI4865
Qty.  Item
1 Rear Cover
2 Control Unit Mounting Brackets
1 Cable Clamp
4 Cable Retaining Straps

Miscellaneous Mounting Hardware .ccccececcceccccscccscscsssscscosccsssscsso

OPTIONAL EQUIPMENT

Miscellaneous Hardware ...ccecceccocccecsocccssssscocscssssossoscsccscsscsssce

Qty. Item
1 External Speaker
1 External Speaker Cable Kit
Kit Contents:
2 Splice Connectors
4 Cable Straps
1 Rubber Grommet
1 Backing Plate
1 Cable Clamp
1 Cable Assembly

WEATHERPROOF CONTROL UNIT MOUNTING

The Weatherproof Control Unit should

be mounted within convenient reach of the

opera
with

tor, and where it will not interfere
the safe operation of the vehicle or

present a hazzard to the vehicle passengers

in ca

1.

se of an accident.

Use the mounting bracket (see Figure 3)
as a template for locating the mounting
holes. Secure one mounting bracket
with two (2) #10 x 5/8" (N130P1610C6)
sheet metal screws.

Temporarily attach the second mounting
bracket to the Control Unit, then

mount the Control Unit to the previously
mounted bracket. Locate and mark the
mounting holes for the second bracket.
Remove the Control Unit and secure the
second mounting bracket with two (2)

#10 x 5/8" (N130P1610C6) sheet metal
screws, Do not mount the Control Unit
at this time.

Attach the microphone hanger clip to
the preferred side of the L-bracket

using two (2) #8 - 32 x 3/8" screws,
lockwashers and nex nuts,

19B226429Gl .c.ceccccccccccccccnssccncas
19A121521GLl ccoceccceococsasocsscccncnce
5491480P5 ..cccccecceccccccsccsassscsnnc
19A115185P3

193209425p2 @00 0000000000000 000000000000
19B226453G1 @0 0000000000000 00000 0000000

403334761 @000 c0000000000000000000 000000
19A115185P3

5490407p10 0000000000000 000000000000000
19A12263361 ©ee0000000000000000c00000 00

5491480p5 0000000000000 000000000 00000000

19B226453G2

4.

5.

INSTALLATION

Part No,

oooog

Part No.

®ece000c00000000000000000000000

©eee0000000000006000000000000

oOooogoo oo

If the Control Unit is equipped with the
handset option, the handset hanger brac-
ket should be attached to the L-bracket
in place of the microphone hanger clip.
Secure in place with two (2) #6 - 32 x
3/8" screws, lockwashers and hex nuts,

INSTALLATION NOTE: Microphone and Hand-
set hanger brackets may be mounted to

the vehicle. Mount using #6 - 20 x 1/2"
sheet metal screws., If mounted other
than on the Control Unit, insert two (2)
#8 = 32 x 5/16" screws (with lockwashers
and flatwashers) into the microphone L-
bracket mounting holes in the housing.
These screws must be in place to maintain
weatherproof characteristics. A small
amount of Petroleum Jelly in the threaded

casting holes will further help to weather-

proof the control unit.

Attach the L-bracket to the control unit
using two (2) #8 - 32 x 5/16" screws,
lockwashers and flat washers., Select the
adjustment holes in the L-Bracket which
provides the desired microphone mounting
angle. Use a small amount of Petroleum
Jelly in the threaded casting holes to
aid in weatherproofing the control unit,



INSTALLATION

LBI-4865

" MOUNTING HOLES

VEHICLE MOUNTING
SURFACE

LOCK WASHER
N404P13C6

HEX HEAD ™~
TAP SCREW
N130P1610C6
*10x5/8"

HEX HEAD
MACHINE SCREW
19A115495P1
1/4-20x5/8"

HEX NUT

*8.32 MOUNTING ANGLE
N210P1 scN

LOCK WASHER /'\ \ % <

N403P16C6

SCREW —-—/
#8-32x5/16"
N80P15005C6

LOCK WASHER
N403P16C6 FLAT WASHER

N402P8C6

MOUNTING BRACKET

SCREW
*8-32x5/16"
N80P15005C6

*6 FLAT WASHER
N402P7C6

REAR COVER

CONTROL UNIT

B———— MACHINE SCREW
%/ *8.32x3/8”

MICROPHONE BRACKET

RC-2735

Figure 3 - Mounting Details (Typical)

CONNECTING IGNITION SWITCH CABLE

INSTALLATION NOTE: In Dual Control applica-
tions, ignition power and vehicle battery
pover need only be connected to one of the
associated control units., Therefore, the
ignition switch connections may not apply
for installing the Weatherproof Control Unit,

The Control Unit may be connected for
three different modes of operation depending
on the way the three ignition switch cables
are connected in the vehicle system. The
black cable provides the system ground con-
nection, The yellow fused lead provides the
receiver hot connections, and the red fused
lead provides the transmitter Push-To-Talk
hot connection., The three types of opera-
tion are:

1. lgnition Switch Standby - For this type
of operation, the red fused lead (PTT)
is connected to the ACCESSORY or ON
terminal of the ignition switch. The

yellow fused lead (receiver hot) is
connected to the hot side of the ignition
switch, and the black lead connects to
vehicle ground.

With the ignition switch OFF and the
POWER-ON switch on, the Power-On indicator
light turns on, and the receiver is on
ready to receive messages., Turning the
ignition switch to the ON or ACCESSORY posi-
tion permits the transmitter to be keyed.
Turning the power ON switch to- OFF removes
powver to the Two-Way Radio.

2, ition Switch Control - For ignition
sw tch control, the yellow and red
fused leads are connected to the ACCES-
SORY or ON terminal of the ignition
switch., The transmitter and receiver
will operate only when the ignition
switch is in the ACCESSORY or ON posi-
tion. Turning the ignition switch OFF
removes all power to the radio.




LBI-4865
3. Ignition Switch Bypass - For ignition

bypass, the yellow and red fused leads
connect to the "hot" side of the igni-
tion switch or the vehicle fuse block
assembly, Both the transmitter and
receiver operate independently of the
ignition switch and are turned on and
6ff only by the power ON switch on the
Control Unit.

INSTALLATION NOTE

When making ignition switch connec-

tions, it is suggested that the vehi-
cle battery cable be disconnected to
avoid any electrical damage which may
occur due to accidental shorting of
energized 12 Volt circuits,

Running Cables

To assure the feasibility of the cable

routings selected, it is suggested that the
ignition power cable be installed before

mounting the Weatherproof Control Unit.

Be

sure to leave some slack in each end of the
cable for ease of making connections to the
Control Unit and the ignition switch.

In most installations, the ignition

cable can be routed along side of the
Power/Control cable which goes to the radio.
Cable tie-straps are provided for securing
the ignition cable to the Power/Control Cable.

INSTALLATION

Fabricating Ignition Cable (Kit 19A130222G1)

INSTALLATION NOTE

If the radio contains a DC converter
option, then fabricate only the red
wire Fuse Assembly and connect as
shown in Figure 4.

1,

The red wire fuse assembly and the
yellow wire fuse assembly, provided

in the customer's Hardware Kit, is
supplied in a continuous wire loop.
Cut the wire loop where desired, and
strip each end as shown in the follow-
ing illustration.

YELLOW OR RED WIRE FUSE ASSEMBLY

CUT AS APPLICABLE
AND
STRIP EACH END

172"y c?

Fuse Assembly

12- VOLT NEG. GROUND

BK

CONTROL UNIT
CONNECTION

G J724

3-CONDUCTOR
CABLE
AV

i=1\\\\\\\\ o
B S

12 -VOLT POSITIVE GROUND

VEHICLE
BATTERY g
- BK
= ¢ SAwWP
R R
IGNITION I AMP
SWITCH
IGNITION
SPLICE
SWITCH | AMP Sos
R R
v *
5 AMP

l“—(?
)
=

BK

3-CONDUCTOR

CABLE < JT20

A\ w

./
(< ——55————< JT24
r\\\\‘-<a7m

DC CONVERTER

SPLICE

| AMP

3-CONDUCTOR
CABLE

)\

OINT

®- B o~ —o-f L J( L S Y
il N
TAPE
UaiREe RC-2736

Figure 4 - Typical Ignition Switch Cable Connections



INSTALLATION

3- CONDUCTOR
IGNITION CABLE

LBI-4865

USE RING TERMINAL LUG OR
AUTOMOTIVE TYPE TERMINAL
FOR IGNITION SWITCH
CONNECTIONS .

Ignition Cable and Fuse Assemblies

2, Strip each end of the black wire pro-
vided in the Kit.

3. Using splice connectors provided, attach
the black wire and one end of each fuse
assembly to the ignition power cable as
shown in the illustration above.

4, Crimp an appropriate size ring-terminal
or automotive type terminal to the
remaining end of each fuse assembly
wire and to the end of the black wire.

Ignition Switch Connections

Select the applicable mode of operation
as described for '"Connecting Ignition Switch
Cable'". Refer to Figure 4 for connections.
CONTROL UNIT

Ignition Power Cable Connections

1. Place the cable clamp provided onto the
ignition power cable and secure it in

place on the back plate with a #6-
32 x 5/16" screw,

2, Connect the ignition power cable as
shown in Figure 2 and as follows:

Negative Ground Positive Ground

Systems Systems
Blue Jumper from Blue Jumper from J722
J720 to J725 to J723

Green to J721 (A+)
Black to J724 (A-)

White to J720 (From
IGN, SW,)

Green to J724 (A-)
Black to J722 (A+)

White to J723 (From
IGN, SV,)

Power/Control Cable Connections

The Power Control Cable may be either
an 18-conductor, a 30-conductor cable or a
38-conductor cable, The 18-conductor cable.
has only one plug (P702), The 30-conductor
and 38-conductor cables have two (2) plugs
(P702 & P703)., These plugs contain indexing
tabs which prevent inadvertently connecting
the plugs to an incorrect jack on the Control
Unit (see Figure 5), .

TERMINALS

FOR FIELD ATTACHMENT
19A116781P5 (NO. 16-20 AWG)
19A116781P6 (NO. 22-26 AWG)

TO REMOVE LEAD FROM
BOTTOM ROW, INSERT
TOOL INTO BOTTOM SLOT
AND PRESS IN AND UP.
THEN PULL LEAD OUT.

ONE OR MORE OF THESE
FOUR TABS MAY BE CUT
OFF (WITH DIKES) FOR

N a— INDEXING

P701, P702 & P703
CONNECTOR (SHELL ONLY)
19C320267P1

<=— TO REMOVE LEAD FROM
TOP ROW, INSERT TOOL
AS SHOWN AND PRESS
IN AND DOWN. THEN
PULL LEAD OUT.

Figure 5 - Power/Control Cable Connector



LBI-4865

1, Secure the Power/Control cable strain
relief hook in place on the Control
Unit back plate with a #6-32 x 5/16"
screw (see Figure 2).

2, Connect P702 and P703 (if present) to
J702 and P703, respectively.

3. If the Weatherproof Control Unit is
used in a Dual Control application,
then tape the two unused Power cable
leads of the Dual Control Assembly
Power/Control Cable (TX A+ and TX A-
leads) to prevent shorting.

EXTERNAL SPEAKER INSTALLATION

Weatherproof Control Units equipped
with the External Speaker Option are supplied
with an External Speaker (19B209425P2) and
a Speaker Cable Kit (19B226453Gl). Mount
the external speaker in the desired location
and make the speaker electrical connections
to the control unit using the cable kit in
accordance with the following:

EXTERNAL SPEAKER MOUNTING

1. Using the backing plate as a template,
mark and drill two 13/64-inch holes
for the backing plate retaining screws,
and four 9/32-inch holes for the speaker
mounting screws. Next, drill a 5/8-
inch hole for the speaker cable and
insert the rubber grommet in the hole.

2, Attach the backing plate to the under
side of the mounting surface with two
#8-32 threadforming screws and lock-
washers,

3. Route cable from the control unit
through backing plate (under mounting
surface), grommet, and gasket, to the
speaker (see Figure 2).

4, Connect the speaker cable leads and
the speaker leads using the two splice
connectors furnished,

CAUTION

Do not ground either side of the
External Speaker leads,

5. Mount the speaker using four 1/4" x
7/8" screws, and lockwashers supplied.

ELECTRICAL CONNECTION TO THE WEATHERPROOF
CONTROL UNIT

1. Place the cable clamp provided onto the
speaker cable and secure in place on

back plate of the Control Unit with a #6-

32 x 5/16" screw.

2, Connect the black wire and the white
wire of the speaker cable to the EXT
SPKR jacks on the back plate of the
Control Unit (J718 and J719), polarity
is not critical,

10

INSTALLATION

SECURING THE REAR COVER

1. When all electrical connections to
the back plate have been completed,’
place the rear cover in position with
the back plate and note the location
of the cables connecting to the back
plate. Using a sharp knife, slit the
rear cover bottom gasket for the igni-
tion power and external speaker cables,
if present. Make slits as shown in
Figure 6. -

2, Place the rear cover in position and
secure with nine (9) #6-32 x 5/16"
screws, lockwashers and flatwashers.

3. Mount the control unit to the mounting
brackets (previously installed) using
four (4) 1/4 - 20 x 5/8" machine screws
(19A115495P1) . Refer to Figure 3 for
typical mounting details.

DISASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

1. To remove the control unit from the
mounting brackets, remove the four (4)
machine screws attaching the control
unit to both mounting brackets.

2, To gain access to the back plate of the
Weatherproof Control Unit, remove the
nine (9) screws securing the rear cover
to the back plate assembly.

3. To remove the back plate assembly from
the control unit housing, remove the
four (4) screws from the front of the
control unit housing.

KNIFE
SLITS

/

RUBBER
GASKET

N .
EXT. SPEAKER
CABLE SLOT
N
MICROPHONE
CABLE SLOT
IGN.
CONTROL
CABLE SLOT CABLE SLOT:

Figure 6 - Rear Cover



LBI4865

P90/
o~ #8°R — R TXAF A 139
X?mFuas:TTAS:Y HOT L 8k T A= A< a0 ]
/ N = Y-BR DC CONV CONT =4
pro2 > v-8L RX MUTE — K
1) SQ ARM - GA A \—@—— stiELD CONTROL A- - 21
2 )--l—— VOL/SQ LO SHIELD / [\ Y-GA SPARE {5
5> VOL ARM BL /] N\ SHIELD MCLO — — ot<2
4 > VOL/SQ HI G /1 N\ 22-BR MIC HI <4
19 > A- 16-BK J N\ Y-R SPARE {7
6 >}——— sa bisasLe 0 —/ [\ W-BR Fi {8
"y A+ 16-Y /1 N\ W-R F2 {9
13 >4——— - IGN SW R /] N W-BL F3 <10
17 >4———— SPKR HI —16-6 ———/] \- w-v Fa <N
18 >——— SPKR LO 16-BR /1 N\ W-GA Fs {12
7 > CONTROL A— SHIELD ——/] \- w-0 F6 <13
3 >-:@: RX PA Y-G /] N\ Wy — F7 {14
12 4——— CG DISABLE w-G — N\ Y-BK F8 {15
10 > cas v /1 N\ Y-v BLKR DISABLE L 26
14 > PTT w /1 - R IGN SW 24
16 >@: MIC HI 22-BR —/ \- w PTT { 25
15 > MIC L0 SHIELD / N\ 0 SQ DISABLE ¢ 23
8 > Fi W-BR /] N\ v cAs <18,
9> F2 W-R — N\ GA SQ ARM {17
N\ G VOL /S0 HI {20
P703 N\ SHIELD VOL/SQ LO {18
17 ) F3 w-BL /| N\ 8L VOL ARM {19
8> Fa w-v / N\ 16-Y A+ S 29
19 ) Fs W-GA /] NS v RAX PA \ < 22
16 > F6 W-0 —/ N\ 16-8K A- AN D
15 ) F7 w-y / N\ 16-BR SPKR LO < 27
14 )~ F8 v-8K / N 16-G SPKR HI :8:-< 28
12 >}———— Rx MUTE Y-BL / N\ w-G CG DISABLE < 6
1 >——— spare Y-R / N\ Y Fo * < 30
10 >}——— spare Y-GA / N\ 6 FI0 * < 32
8 ) LA Y / N\ w SPARE —*—Q—( 33
13 >}——— DC CONV CONT Y-8R /] N\ SHIELD SPARE * < 34
7> * fo 6 / N 08R— —FII ® ( 35
6 }i* SPARE w — N\ o-R Fi2 L { 36
5 > % spaARE SHIELD / t 0-6 SPARE * { 37
3> BLKR DISABLE Y-v /1 0-BL SPARE * < 38
4 ) Fn 0-BR —/ NOTES . e
9) FI2 o-R / ALL WIRES #24 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
2 >}—>% spare 0-6 —/ # THESE WIRES PRESENT IN 38 CONDUCTOR CABLE ONLY.
") ¥_ spare 0-BL. / @ #8 EXCEPT 9-FOOT CABLES ARE # I2.
& RED AND BLACK TX LEADS ARE SHOWN CONNECTED

FOR NEGATIVE GROUND. FOR POSITIVE GROUND,
CONNECT RED LEAD TO P901-40 AND BLACK TO

P01 -39.

(19C321784, Rev. 2)

POWER /CONTROL CABLE
MASTER II INTERFACE

11



LBI4865

P1
o s8 OR 12-R 37

#@ OR 12-BK ¢
(P702) /A\O- <38

P2

voL/sa Lo| 2y} SHLD ~ SHLD L s
S 0IS/5Q ARM | 1) + g“ - <is
voL/se Hi| &) T > T <7
voL ARm | 5> \"4 o < <o
55 DIs N <27
D;+ 1i<7 216-Y 219
A- I;( 216-8K <21

suLo *p p* sHio

CONTROL A-| 7> -6 L 14
ALERT TONE/RX PA] 3)- +—+ +—+ <17
> > v e <12

cas| 10>~ v <
14y <11

PTT N O SF22-BR ~ >

MIC HI| 16)- —+ S <9

S¢_SHLO |

nic Lo 'St —<np <5
| W-G 1o

€6 pIs| 12> v 160 <
SPKR HIZSPKR 1] 17)- ¥ 16BR ¥ (18
SPKR LO/SPKR 2] 16)- - 7'y {20
FBI/FT| &~ R {1
FB2/F2| 9 a {2
IGN A+] 13> {16

(P;g3)
Y-BK
SPARE| 14)- - (32
SPARE| 1S)- A {25
STORE/SPARE| 16)- ¥-0 <29
FB5/MODE A/B| 15 ¥-6a <30
puaL cTr| 10 NC - Y-GA NC

SPARE | 3) Y-y <31
FB3/F3| 17) W-BL <3
FBa/F& | 10) v-v <o
CG HI 6> +—+ L] Y l26

7 — +—+- <
ce Lo] s> ' SHLD) sio | coe

DUAL CTR IND| 11 NC_— Y-R NC
SPARE| 13)- Y-BR (24
sPARE| @) ; <22
SPARE] 7)— P A {23
RESET/SPARE| 9) {36
RX MUTE| 12)>— ;::: (36
SPARE| &) {35
spare| 2> g'zL ¢33
SPARE 1H— <13
L‘J\\-ﬂ:weeoms

[ﬁ& ELECTRICALLY UNCONNECTED UNTIL INSTALLED

BUT TERMINATED PER ASM 19D0900447.

2. ALL WIRES ARE #SF24 AWG UNLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED.

/A\ FOR GROUPS 1-6, W-0 AND O-R WIRES ARE
NOT CONNECTED AT EITHER END.

POWER/CONTROL CABLE
CONTROL UNIT TO DELTA MOBILE

12

(19D433081, Sh. 1, Rev. 6)

TX A+
X A-

VGL/SG LO

SQ@ ARM/SQ DIS
VOL/S@ HI

VOL ARM

S§@ OIS

A+

a_

CONTROL A-
ALERT TONE/RX PA
cAs

PTT

MIC HI

Mic Lo

€6 DIS

SPKR t

SPKR 2

F1/FB1

F2/FB2

IGN A+

ADVANCFE. CHANGE
SPARE

STORE
FBS/MODE A/F

EXT ALARM
F3/FB3

F4/FB4

' CG HI

CG LO

SPARE
SPARE
SPARE
RESET
RX HUTE
SPARE
PA KEY
SPARE



IGNITION POWER (NOTE 1)

POSITIVE GROUND CONNECTIONS
(IGNITION SWITCH STANDBY)

DC CONVERTER CABLE IGNITION SWITCH
CABLES
| AMP TO J723 TO J721
O/'C R O-N\_-O— R PY W / + BLACK ° G J\(
IGNITION SPLICE SPLICE BL ,,J723
SWITCH = JUMPER Sant
(+GRD SYS) (723
5 AMP TO J724
Y Y BK /
®
O-\r0 SPLICE
R | AMP R w Tou720
IGNITION SPLICE
SWITCH
NOTES:
I. POWER CABLE AND IGN|TION-POWER
CONNECTIONS TO THE WEATHERPROOF
CONTROL UNIT MAY NOT BE REQUIRED
WHEN USED IN DUAL CONTROL APPLICATIONS.
BATTERY FUSE POWER .
CABLES ASSEMBLY  CABLES T0
@ RED - RED <3§0,_39
~ Io
K BLACK
@ BLAC C — J901-40

 LBI4865

(RC-2709)

WEATHERPROOF | |
NEGATIVE GROUND CONNECTIONS CONTROL UNIT POWER/CONTROL SYSTEM BOARD RECEIVER
(IGNITION SWITCH STANDBY) |
IGNITION SWITCH
IGNITION CABLES o | ss0a-15
SWITCH | AMP CR702 N
R , ,J723 7 P90l , , J90I
® N0 (< » J7@>_°/"'P709, 24|§4
|
S AMP : (TX 0.3v) ' ,9904-7
Y BK ¢ <J722 ° $>—0—"¢ > ) ¢ Py TRX 9V) < £ RX MUTE
J7110”P710 I/‘"oe 29, 29
P708 l 5
Jr2! INDIGATOR usol |
LED
CR703 RX 0SC A (Tx ov) ' J903-12
ICR‘fOl L R701 ' SWITCH 1 1077 \I\ RX 0SC CONTROL
? ,J903-11 & J904-14
l g7l I IGNITION ¢ REGULATED +IOV
2724 1!’7! 1 . ,J903-10 e.xgo4-|4
- o——(& \ 30 <30 <
& TIME A_(TX 10V) | Jo03-5
= JUMPER A J705 DELAY TX 0SC Y (RX 0OV)
(- GRD SYS) 6“720 ¥ p705 - SWITCH &———— COMPENSATION
1\ DISABLE | _
D
TRANSMIT roopats EXCITER
; INDICATOR VOLTAGE N (TX 5V) ,J902- MPENSATI
C* &8s DIVIDER 7 sv) (< COMPENSATION
10-VOLT REGULATOR
AND TIME DELAY
/\P?oz \‘HO VOLTS , /J902'7
N o702 —® 3 ¢ REGULATED +I0V
REGULATOR
pass TRANSISTOR
J902-12
{ & TX OSC CONTROL
—3)
TA-
T L e
MIC MIC \|
[ JACK )
_1 MIC LO J704 ’ < 9025
I 1 2| 2 |
| PRE-AMP MIC HI N ¢ ((;; /% ¢ <J902-6 I HI
| _l 2 e (MIC SUPPLY VOLTAGE)
-_— | JUMPER
A REMOVED FOR
5 | CHANNEL GUARD
— > ¢ 25\<2s
3 _ 96 _y8 P908 P9£7_1 6 _9l_ .
r CHANNEL —: CARRIER | | TX PA
CONTROL
| GUARD | L 1 | ANTENNA
R - L 4910 SWITCH
N\ W904 i
«— PTT |7| \|\
(TX oV) R .,
(RX A+ 27 N\
BATTERY |
CABLES POWER CABLES (PART OF POWER/CONTROL CABLE) SEE NOTE | ;=
RED ', ,4901-39 i
®- | | 2
Q_ BLACK BLACK &0|—40 I i A

Issue 1

TRANSMITTER KEYING &
POWER DISTRIBUTION DIAGRAM



LBI4865

S705 S704 S703
= — o =
321 LR70432| CR703 321
R704 S70I R
4p 705
+) J +

“4——— RUNS ON SOLDER SIDE

’t— RUNS ON BOTH SIDES

" 4———RUNS ON COMPONENT SIDE

OUTLINE DIAGRAM

WEATHERPROOF CONTROL UNIT

14 Issue 2

WEATH

ERPROOF CONTROL UNIT HOUSING
190417729

S702(12 FREQ)

CR704(RED) /_3707(2 FREQ) _~CR703(GREEN)
L

—R705
(VOLUME)
p702
R704(SQUELCH) _T| =
S706 (FIXED SQUELCH) allB
a
o|l5
8 =]
g
]
BACK SIDE
\NP276557 Ksz7ess4 /—NP276555
[\ \
\ L L
(o lon pFFON INTEXT
GREEN CONTROL || MONITOR SPEAKER RED
POWER -ON —_| | TRANSMIT
INDICATOR INDICATOR

DT

\F VOLUME FREQ SQUELCH J

FIXED SQUELCH
AND
2 'REQUENCY SWITCH
15 12s

3L

S706 -FIXED SQUELCH
S707 - 2 FREQUENCY

(VIEW FROM TERMINAL END)

bl AR T — i — an — s — =

12 FREQUENCY SWITCH
S702

SHORT STOP

POSITION
NUMBERS

(VIEW FROM SHAFT END)

COMPONENT BOARD
19C3210756|

JUMPER

(USED IN SINGLE
FREQ. UNITS ONLY)

JUMPER
19A13022461 || o o ° ]
IGNSW AT A
(o] [¢]
COMPONENT
BOARD ——f—|
P
) @) )
J704
[¢] [¢]
\— J703
A\ %

BACK PLATE ASSEMBLY

(19p423292, Rev. 2)
(19€321074, Sh. 2, Rev. 0)
(19C321074, Sh. 3, Rev. 0)

XWITH INT/EXT SPEAKER OPTION,
R703 IS PRESENT AND JUMPER
BETWEEN HOLES H8 8 H9 IS
REMOVED,

1-12 FREQ SELECTOR SWITCH STOP SETTINGS
IF THE NUMBER OF OPERATiING FREQUENCIES IS CHANGED,
IT WILL BE NECESSARY TO CHANGE THE STOP SETTINGS
ON THE FREQUENCY SELECTOR SWITCH. TO SET THE STOPS:

I, REMOVE THE CONTROL UNIT HOUSING FROM THE BACK
PLATE ASSEMBLY . (SEE DISASSEMBLY PROCEDURZ).

2. REMOVE THE 3/8-INCH SEALING NUT HOLDING THE
SWITCH IN PLACE.

3. MAKE SURE THAT THE SHORT ADJUSTMENT STOP IS 'N
POSITION | (SEE OUTLINE DIAGRAM).

4. ROTATE THE SWITCH SHAFT FULLY COUNTERCLOCKWISE
TO THE SHORT STOP POSITION.

5. FOR ONE FREQUENCY OPERATION, PLACE THE LONG STOP
IN POSITION 2.

6. FOR TWO THROUGH ELEVEN FREJUENCIES, PLACE THE
LONG STOP IN THE PCSITION NUMBERED ONE HIGHER
THAN THE NUMBER OF CHANNELS TO BE SELECTED.

7. FOR TWELVE FREQUENCIES, BREAK OFF TABS FROM BOTH
STOPS .

8. REPLACE THE 3/8-INCH NUT.

P702
" > SQ ARM(SEE NOTE 2)—GA —
2 VoL LO SHELD — |
5 > VOL ARM BL —
4 > VOL HI 6 —
18 ) A- 16-8K —=
6 >|3<pa T
T A+ b 6-v
13 »—1——TX ENABLE A+ R
1?7 —f—— SPKR H! T 16-6
i8 —— SPKR LO 16-BR
7 ;:—— CONTROL A= — »-— 0O
3 >
12 >-——— C G DISABLE w-6
10 > CAS v
14 > PTT w —
16 > MIC HI 22-BR —
15 ‘( MIC LO SHIELD —
8 > Fl Ww-BR
9 > F2 w-R
P703
17 > F3 w-BL
18 > Fa w-v
19 > Fs w-cA
6 )— Fe w-0
15 > F7 w-Y
14 >— F8 Y -BK
12 —— RX MUTE Y-BL
n
10 ;:
8
13 >—
7
6 2; CG HI Y-6 —
5 > CG Lo SHIELD —
3 S—
4 >—
9 —
2 ;:
|

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

POWER/CONTROL CABLE 19C321890G1l
(MASTR II /EXECUTIVE II INTERFACE)

e
.

FUSED LINE
o—vio-R TO BATTERY (+) 25
O—VIO-BR — TO BATTERY (- ) 26
6 A VoL Hi <l
L1 gL 4 VOL ARM ——
6A—4b — sq ARM—

“~C— SHIELD ——————VOL L0 —

CONOAD BN

W-BR Fi
W-R F2
W-BL F3
w-v Fa
Y-BL RX MUTE
v CAS
£~ SHIELD ————————MIC LO

L
NN/ U/\JV\/\%_\LJVVM/

22-BR ———————MIC HI 2
166 T SPKR H! 3

16- BR T SPKP LO 14

w PTT 15

16-Y A+ 16

16-BK: ¥ A- 17

- 0 ———"CONTROL A— 18

R TX ENABLE A+ — 19

— W-G CG DISABLE < 20
—++—Y-6 C6 HI 21
C— SHIELD C6 Lo 22
W-GA Fs 23

w-0 Fe6 24

w-Y F7 5 27

¥-BK F8 <28

(19C321630, Rev. 4)

NOTES:!
I. ALL WIRES ARE # 24 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

2. |IF FIXED SQUELCH OPT!ION IS PRESENT, SQ ARM IS USED.
FOR SQ MONITOR.

3 BATTERY CONNECTIONS SHOWN APE FOR NEGATIVE GROUND,
FOR POSITIVE GROUND CONNECT VIO-R TO PI-26 &
VIO-BR TO PI-25.




PARTS LIST

LBI14869D
WEATHERPROOF CONTROL UNIT
ASSOCIATED ASSEMBLIES

CONTROL UNIT
19D417729G1
------- DIODES AND RECTIFIERS - - ~ - - - -
CR703 19A130208G1 Diode, green light emitting: clear lens.
CR704 194130208G2 Diode, red light emitting: red lens.
---------- LOUDSPEAKERS - - - - - - - -
L8701 19A116694P2 Permanent magnet: 5 inch, 8 ohms +10% imp, 20 w.
max operating; sim to Oaktron T3430.
----------- PLUGS - - - = = = = = - - -
P702 19A130266G1 Connector, printed wiring.
P706 19A702402P2 Contact, electrical; sim to AMP 42827-2.
P707 19A702402P1 Contact, electrical: sim to AMP 41854.
P709 19A702402P1 Contact, electrical: sim to AMP 41854.
and
P710
P715 19A702402P1 Contact, electrical: sim to AMP 41854.
P728 19A702402P1 Contact, electrical: sim to AMP 41854.
---------- RESISTORS - - - - - - - - - -
R704 19B209256P9 Variable, carbon film: 10K ohms +20%, 0.5 w; sim
to CTS Series 45.
R705 19B209256P10 Resistor/switch: includes Resistor, variable,
10K ohms 120%, 0.25 w; Switch, rotary, DPST, 7.5
amps at 20 v; sim to CTS Series 45.
R706%* 5493035P24 Wirewound: 47 ohms +5%, 5 w; sim to Hamilton
Hall Type HR. Added by REV A.
e SWITCHES - - -~ - = = - - - -
8701 (Part of R705).
HARNESS ASSEMBLY
19D417729G2
(Includes P702, P706, P707, P709, P710, pP715,
P728, R704, R705, S701)
COMPONENT BOARD
19C321075G1
---------- CAPACITORS - - = = = - - - -
€701 194116080P106 Polyester: 0.068 uF +10%, 50 VDCW.
------- DIODES AND RECTIFIERS - - - - - - -
CR701* 19A116783P1 Rectifier, silicon: 100 VDC blocking, 6 amp; sim
to MR751.
Earlier than REV A:
4037822P1 Silicon, 1000 mA, 400 PIV.
CR702 4037822P1 éilicon, 1000 mA, 400 PIV.
------- JACKS AND RECEPTACLES - - - - - -
J701 19A701785P1 Contact, electrical; sim to Molex 08-50-0404.
J702 Connector. Includes:
and
J703
19A116659P41 Connector, printed wiring: 9 contacts rated at 5
amps; sim to Molex 09-67-1091.
19A116659P42 Connector, printed wiring: 10 contacts rated at

5 amps; sim to Molex 09-67-1101.

b §

O—— TX At —— w@®_R

FUSE ASSEMBLY

POS GND
BATTERY
R . R
é Bkl o BK

#® g —

O X A-
]

P702

[ SQ ARM GY

2 VOL/SQ LO SHIELD

5 VOL ARM BL

4 VOL/SQ HI G

19 A- 16-BK

6 >—t—— SQ DISABLE [o]

"> A+ 16-v

13 )>—1—— IGN SW R

17 >—1—— SPKR HI 16-G

18 > ——— SPKR LO 16-BR

7 >—+—— CONTROL A- W-BK

3> —

12 >—1—— CG DISABLE w-G

10 CAS v

14> —4+——PTT HI w

16 >— MIC HI 22-BR

15 >—+ MIC LO SHIELD

8 > Fi w-BR

9> F2 W-R

*COMPONENTS ADDED, DELETED OR CHANGED BY PRODUCTION CHANGES

FUSE ASSEMBLY

BATTERY *
~_BK - BK
(RC-2707)
R TX A+ :é 39
BK T A- B — 40
—< 1
—3
W-BK CONTROL A- —< 21
—s
SHIELD MIC LO i:ﬁZ
22-BR MIC HI 4
-7
w-BR Fi 8
w-R F2 <9
10
=
12
305
— 4
—1s
— 26
R IGN SW —————— 1+ (24
w PTT HI 25
o SQ DISABLE :é 23
v CAS {16
GY SQ ARM <17
G VOL/SQ HI <20
SHIELD vOL/SQ LO 18
BL VOL ARM 19
16-Y A+ < 29
X — 22
16-BK A- 3t &)
16-BR SPKR LO i 27
16-G SPKR HI —< 28
w-G CG DISABLE —< 6

ALL WIRES #24 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
@#8 EXCEPT 9-FOOT CABLES ARE #12.

(19C320397, Rev. 2)

WIRING DIAGRAM

18-CONDUCTOR
POWER /CONTROL CABLE

LBI4865

x Y 39
© X A+ R R TX A+
™~ ) 5k BK —————— TX A 240
y Y-8R DC CONV CONT —F—< |
r N Y-BL RX MUTE 3
q,—-smzw CONTROL A- ——t— 2I
Y-6Y SPARE s
[\ SHIELD MIC LO ——ex g 2
NTROL UNIT O
WEATHERPRO N —— o
— w-BR Fi 8
OPTION CONTROLS N wa r2 2o
t— W-8L F3 <10
— W-v F4 "
[ sueren | [ voLume '] —_— 708 - Ww-GY FS J):g
— w-0 Fe
R704 R705 CONTROL UNIT HOUSING ASM P02 ||9032|o75 PRINTED WIRE BD J702 | A s anu o N — %o re P
LK 3 LAk 3 19p41772s I ¢ SQ ARM | 25 voL/sa Lo SHIELD N — v-8K F8 15
ol | k¢ -
<8l | | ¢ VoL/SQ LO 22 s VOL ARM BL ———— v BLKR DISABLE —— :
15 VOL ARM —Ss e 6 e /] | r 16N Sw
2 42 voL/sa N POWER/CONTROL = " phad 2 25
16 VOL/SQ HI re 19 A 16-8K T
W-R — 2 A- 19 6 ——— s DisaBLE ———0 ——— o SQ DISABLE —— 23
W-G —<14 X SQ DISABLE —————>6 " A+ 16-Y CABLE N1 v CAS 16
w- p) A+ - ! i3 16N SwW R N 6y SQ ARM 17
BL 1 1GN SW 13 It SPKR HI 16-6 N1 ¢ VOL/SQ HI 20
2 D3
W-0-BK _53 < SPKR HI R'7 18 SPKR LO 16-BR N — swiew VOL/SQ LO 18
2 SPKR LO 18 7 >_7°T CONTROL A- SHIELD N &L VOL ARM 19
2 FREQUENCY | 13 CONTROL A 7 3 RX PA Y-6 16-Y A+ 29
SWITCH I g SPARE 3 2 54— ¢ 6 DIsABLE ——— w-6 — Y-G RX PA X 22
—1<s ¢ C G DISABLE 12 0 CAS v ~A ——— 16-BK A- 30
| S SPARE 10 14 PTT w 16-BR ——————— SPKR LO D e
| € S PTT 24 16 >— MIC HI 22-BR A N— 16-6 SPKR HI <28
b3 MIC HI 4:: 15 >— MIC L0 5""85’:9 W-6 —————— C G DISABLE—1 6
| MIC LO 8 Fl W= % Fo 31
w 12 2 Fi * >8 ° F2 W-R N & F1o x| 25
! W-0-R " & F2 T 29 N w SPARE xl 2%
I N sHiELo——— seare —— e X[ 23
701 = bS H2 HI N— 0-8R Fil * 35
| .068UF T SEE NOTE 7 \ o-R Fi2 % 3
I OPTIONAL Fro3 N 0-6 SPARE : <37
INT-EXT SPEAKER | 12 FREQUENCY SWITCH P703 4703 . 3 W-BL /] 0-8L: SPARE 38
| S702  w-0-G 3 F3 217 8 F4 w-v P90
S8 P716 W-0-BL. 22 Fa 18 19 F5 W-GY
. T0 J716 | :ll-axax -5 1 g F5 319 6 F& w-0
oK 4 i '8 15 F7 w-y % THESE WIRES PRESENT IN 38 CONDUCTOR CABLE ONLY.
To n I woks s % Fr 1 14 F8 v-BK ALL WIRES #24 UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.
| € - re 14 12 >——— RX MUTE Y-8L @ #8 EXCEPT 9-FOOT CABLES ARE #12
INTERNAL SPEAKER S SPARE 212 " SPARE Y-R
Ls701___ Vi8-BL | kst 3582 < guu:t cgg:rmo _— ! (l) 10 3 SPaRe Y-
_ 8 F
R706 12 sc\t i) | [ F9 >8 13 S——— bc conv conT Y-8R
cnn'r:gzlﬁggmo A | & BK g DC CONV CONT ——————> 13 7 X_fio G
| sy <l | [$— FI0 7 6 S SPARE w
704 Vig - GA §s S SPARE Se 5 S le seare SHIELD——/
3 | W-BR-R g SPARE 5 3 S BLKR DISABLE Y-v
W-BR-G SPARE 23 a Fil 0-BR
ol BR O P7O2-8 ¢ | W-BR-BL el |12 Fii —>4 N X2 0-R
[ W-R-BL 2 g F12 —9 2 X_ seare 0-6
9 P13 10 y714 | < seare 32 ] SPARE 0-8L
N 7
| RED — -~ (19C320934, Rev. 0) o
DUAL CONTROL | TRANSMIT INDICATOR irg et NoTE 8 —Ii
YWl - PIECE, sl
703 | w @%R"N BK W 708 r faid I | = ]
J726 1o | HUARS b
2 ? | 727 Hem SPKR HI G pT04 I cooo ] IO, ]l ¢o $° )
< - Vi |
o BL P27 10 y727 | 6E‘rroul el 3 i€ ' ! ! ‘ ‘2 DA L*“IAJ | l
G TO P702-1 | L w-v P706 /:"?"": - PTT A- 5 [P IR - . . g 'ﬁﬁ'f o i !
K ! . - ' - . — r _—
| 973 e 32 [ S T ey | egotR i -y
MIC LO 1 |2 L AMPUFIER  (CART) i eiS Ll e “aMPLIFIER  CART ||
FIXED SQUELCH | 714 — L ! A ' | *
/ GREEN | micROPMONE __ ] rc-2707 | __ __ MANDSET __ _}
/ POWER-ON INDICATOR 19820945761 19820946861
s706
IS Y T0 =l / R702 _2707
2 /  Ppowe jef-LR703 P705 Jsrosm S0 | (NEG GRD SYS) (RC )
L——< E————\—4 JUMPER _ [
E R v P13 10 s713 ( [oFF] vig-w p728 qra T L prr - — 37205
i Vi8-G P707 g0 o 724 BL Pr2a 6 SNEGaIVE GRouD) e
| BK _P7 7088 | gror A- 4725y | BATTERY
G 8K
I s701 w___P7II e 2 ¥CR70!1 721 — P Q
4 o5 Vi8-R P710 J710 A+ 22y scovoucron | £ e x X
1 © CR702 1723 8L Seres w AL K
VI8-Y P709 J709 & IGN SW - SPLICE 1 aMP IGNITION
i P71 71 - 155, JUMPER SOt ST
_5-< EXT SPKR L°J1 (Pos GRD SYS) IGNITION SWITCH CABLE
<J7l7 EXT SPKR HI {POSITIVE GROUNDY
| 4718 TR —
3 CONDUCTOR (-._'\—* - N
— e w PN I
B R
IGNITION SWITCH CABLE
(190417180, Rev. 6) (POSITIVE OR NEGATIVE GRD SYSTEMS)
NOTES : — 1AMP
COMPONENT BD | REV LTR 1/2 WATT UNLESS EET s 1w & " -
O hiErmoa CCPECIRIED AND RESSTOR I. FOR D.C. CONVERTER CHENGE WIRING S FOLLOWS: YETEE X3 conoucTor | et e\ e
19€32107561 A VALUES IN OHMS UNLESS FOLLOWED BY MOVE P728 FROM J728 TO J726. CONNECT DA
CONTROL UNIT REV LTR K=1000 OHMS OR MEG = 1,000, OHMS . JUMPER FROM H5 TO H6. OM¢T vIB8-G WIRE FROM
19041772961 A o M ! Tc“ S (EQUAL 0 $701 TO P707. NOTE' IGNITION SwITC“Rcgurzccgr?;‘:ori;n”ﬁ;no«s c-2708
F - R IRED FOI UAL
£ ehrdon e ilcs g A, e T i
UNLESS Fi .

wMHl MLLIHENRYS OR HsHENRYS

IN ORDER TO RETAIN RATED EQUIPMENT.
PERFORMANCE, REPLACEMENT OF ANY
SERVICE PART SHOULD BE MADE ONLY WITH
A COMPONENT HAVING THE SPECIFICATIONS
SHOWN ON THE PARTS LIST FOR THAT PART

noa W

J708 TO J701.
@ INDICATES SQUARE POSTS.

ALL UNMARKED WIRES SF24.

TERMINA:E WIRES AT P702-!¢. 18, 16 & 15 WITH
19A116781P4.

TERMINATE W RE AT P702-2 WITH 1GA1IS78IP3.

DA JUMPER PRESENT BETWEEN H! 8 H2 FOR SINGLE
FREQ. OPERATION. REMOVE FOR MULTI-FREQUENCY.

FOR INT/EXT SPEARER-OPTION R703 1S PRESENT
AND JUMPER BETWEEN H8 AND H9 1S REMOVED.

(RC-2708)

SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM

WEATHERPROOF CONTROL UNIT

Issue 5 15



LBI4865

16

DESCRIPTION

: IGNITION SWITCH CABLE KIT ISCELLANEOUS 19A701376P2 Contact, electrical rated @ 4 amps; sim to AMP 19A116781P6 Contact, electrical: wire range No. 22-26 AWG;
Jro4 19821962761 Connector: 6 contacts. 19413022261 " 350656-1. (Quantity 4). sim to Molex 08-50-0108.
J705 19A701785P1 i B -50-
Contact, electrical; sim to Molex 08-50-0404. 19B226454G1 Fused lead. 19B209425P2 Loudspeaker, permanent magnet: 8 ohms +10% voice 194701376P3 Contact, electrical rated @ 35 amps; sim to AMP 7142878G1 Clip loop. (Strain relief).
. - coil imp, 6.75 ohms +15% DC res., freq range 300 350655-1.
23.36 403351304 Contact, electrical: sim to Bead Chain L93-3. 19822645462 Fused lead. To 13,000 Ha; sim to Atlas SA-340 Mz. @ ¢ 19A115799P7 Solderless terminal: wire size No. 12-10 AWG;
707 sim to AMP 31828-LOOSE PC.
19A130225G1 Ground cable. 7141414G2 Microphone mounting xit. ¢} @ === == === MISCELLANEOUS - - - - - = - = =
J708 19A701785P1 tact 1 H -50- . .
Contact, electrical; sim to Molex 08-50-0404 19A115185p8 Retaining strap; sim to Dennison BAR-LOK 08470. 19A116629P1 Holder, handset. 7139880P14 Cable: 27 conductor. MECHANICAL PARTS
J709 4033513P4 B - -
thru Contact, electrical: sim to Bead Chain 193-3. 1R16P3 Quick blowing: 1 amp at 250 v; sim to Littelfuse 7142878G1 Clip loop. (Strain relief).
J728 312001 or Bussmann AGC-1. 12 VOLT FUSE ASSEMBLY 1 7165075P2 Hex nut, brass: thd. size No. 3/8-32.
19B216021G4 19A115799P1 Terminal, solderless: sim to AMP 33460. .
1R16P8 Cartridge, quick blowing: 5 amps at 250 v; sim (Fuses must be ordered separately) (Quantity 2). 2 7115130P9 Lockwasher, interal tooth: No. 3/8.
__________ RESISTORS - = = = = = = = = = to Littelfuse 312005 or Bussmann MTH-5.
19A134241P1 Jackscrew. (Part of P901). 3 7127662P1 Flatwasher: 5/8 OD.
R701 3R77P511 ion: TS T T [ N [ A A SR FUSES = - = = = = - = - - -
and R 5114 Composition 510 ohms 5%, 1/2 w EXTERNAL SPEAKER CABLE KIT 19C328122P1 Adapter. (Snaps into connector face). 4 4034204P7 Tape, insulated.
R702 19B226453G1 F1 1R11P4 Quick blowing: 15 amps, 250 v; sim to Bussmann
NON15. (Used with 16-38 w MASTR II Mobiles). 5 N210P16C6 Hex nut: No. 10-32.
4029484P2 Terminal, quick disconnect: wire size 14-18 AWG; POWER/CONTROL CABLE
ASSOCIATED ASSEMBLIES sim to AMP 41279(LP). F3 1R11P7 Quick blowing: 30 amps, 250 v; sim to Bussmann MASTR II INTERFACE 6 NP276551 Faceplate.
NON30. (Used with 66-128 w MASTR II and 38 CONDUCTOR
19J706152P8 Retainer strap; sim to Dennison BAR-LOK 08470. EXECUTIVE II Mobiles). 19D423424G14 7 19B226425P1 Grille.
DUAL CONTROL SWITCH KIT
19A130217G1 5491480P5 Clip loop. F4 1R11P5 Quick blowing: 20 amps, 250 v; sim to Bussmann 8 19D417599P1 Casting.
NON20. (Used with 38-66 w MASTR II and 35-66 w | | | |} - - -=-===->==+--+ PLUGS - = = = = = = = - = -
S703 19B226433G1 Toggle: SPDT, 1 mA at 6 VDC; sim. to C and K 19A122633G1 Plate. EXECUTIVE II Mobiles). 2702 Comnector Ineludes: 9 NP248872 Nameplate, etched aluminum.
Component Series Type 7108G. 5490407P10 Grommet, neoprene. 10 N53P15024 Machine screw: thd size No. 8-32 x 1 1/2.
5490135P3 Boot, moisture seal. POWER/CONTROL CABLE 19B226516G1 Shell.
19B201074P206 Tap screw, Phillips POZIDRIV®: No. 4-40 x 3/8. 18 CONDUCTOR 11 19A115014P4 Bushing.
NP276557 Nameplate. 19D423424G2 19A116781P5 Contact, electrical: wire range No. 18-24 AWG;
N80P15005C6 Machine screw, phillips head: No. 8-32 x 5/16. sim to Molex 08-50-0106. 12 7142162P102 Spacer.
MONITOR SWITCH KIT N22P21008C6 Cap screw: No. 1/4-20 x1/2. ¢ v | e eem e e - - - PLUGS - = = = = = = = = = = 19A116781P6 Contact, electrical: wire range No. 22-26 AWG; 13 19B205168G3 Backplate. (Includes items 12, 14-16).
19A130217G2 sim to Molex 08-50-0108.
N22P21014C6 Cap screw: No. 1/4-20 x 7/8. P702 Connector. Includes: 14 7150186P105 Spacer.
P703 Connector. Includes:
S704 19B226433G2 Toggle: SPDT, 1 mA at 6 VDC; sim. to C and K N210P21C6 Hex nut; No. 1/4-20. 19B226516G1 Shell. 19822651662 shell 15 19A130224G1 Jumper .
Component Series Type 7101G. . 5
P yp N404P25C6 Lockwasher, internal tooth: 1/4 inch. 19A116781P5 Contact, electrical: wire range No. 18-24 AWG; 16 1982095008P2 Bushing.
5490135P3 Boot, moisture seal. sim to Molex 08-50-0106. (Quantity 4). 19A116781P5 Contact, electrical: wire range No. 18-24 AWG;
19B226453G2 Cable. sim to Molex 08-50-0106. 17 19B226289P1 Plate.
NP276554 Nameplate. 19A116781P6 Contact, electrical: wire range No. 22-26 AWG;
19A122633G1 Plate. sim to Molex 08-50-0108. (Quantity 14). 19A116781P6 Contact, electrical: wire range No. 22-26 AWG; 18 N80P15005C6 Machine screw, phillips head: No. 8-32 x 5/16.
sim to Molex 08-50-0108. . .
INT/EXT SPEAKER SWITCH KIT CUSTOMER HARDWARE KIT P901 Connector. Includes: 19 N80P13006C6 Machine screw, phillips head: No. 6-32 x 3/8.
19A130217
413021763 19A130199G1 19C307162P1 sperr. === =-==-=-=-- MISCELLANEOUS - - - - = - = - - 20 N403P16C6 Lockwasher, internal tooth: No. 8.
R703 5493035P53 Resistor, wirewound: 18 ohms +5%, 5 w; sim to 19A701376P1 Contact, electrical rated @ 4 amps; sim to AMP 7139880P16 Cable, special purpose: 34 conductors. 21 N402P8C6 Flatwasher, steel: No. 8.
Hamilton Hall Type HR. = 19B226429G1 Cover. (Locates over back plate). 350657-1. (Quantity 14).
7142878G1 Clip loop. (Strain relief). 22 4032574P2 Gasket, cover, neoprene: approx 27-3/4 inches.
S705 19B226433G3 Toggle: SPDT, 1 mA at 6 VDC; sim. to C and K 19A121521G1 Support, mounting. (Secures control to vehicle). 19A701376P2 Contact, electrical rated @ 4 amps; sim to AMP
Component Series Type 71016.' 350656-1. (Quantity 4). 19A115799P1 Terminal, solderless: sim to AMP 33460.
19B226290P1 Support. (Holds mike and handset hangers). (Quantity 2).
5490135P3 Boot, moisture seal. 19A701376P3 Contact, electrical rated @ 35 amps; sim to AMP
5491480P5 Clip loop. (Control/Power cable). 350655-1. (Quantity 2). 19A134241P1 Jackscrew. (Part of P901).
NP276555 Nameplate.
P 19J706152P8 Retainer strap; sim to Dennison BAR-LOK 08470. 19C328122P1 Adapter. (Snaps into connector face).
(Secures cables to vehicle). ¢ ¢ b - - -0 0m e MISCELLANEOUS - - = = = = = = =
12 FREQUENCY SWITCH KIT P901 Connector. Includes:
19A130218G1 N80P13005C6 Machine screw: No. 6-32 x 5/16. (Secures 7139880P13 Cable: 18 conductor.
control cable strain relief-control/power cable 19C307162P1 Shell.
clamp-cover to back plate). 7142878G1 Clip loop. (Strain relief).
5702 19B226446G1 Switch, rotary: 1 section, 1 pole, 2 to 12 19A701376P1 Contact, electrical rated @ 4 amps; sim to AMP
position;s(adj stop), non-shorting contacts, 2 19A115495P1 g:z:;iazzx:zazéunﬁg;glé:—de§S§/8. (Secures 19A134241P1 Jackscrew. (Part of P901). 350657-1. (Quantity 34).
amps at VDC or 1 amp at 110 VAC; sii ac :
Tyge AT, e # sim to Oak 19A115799P1 Terminal, solderless: sim to AMP 33460. 19A701376P2 Contact, electrical rated @ 4 amps; sim to AMP
N80P15006C6 Machine screw: No. 8-32 x 3/8. (Secures mike (Quantity 2). 350656-1. (Quantity 4).
5490135P1 Boot, moisture seal. hanger to angle).
19C328122P1 Adapter. (Snaps into connector face). 19A701376P3 Contact, electrical rated @ 35 amps; sim to AMP
19A129110G3 Knob. N130P1610C6 Screw, thread forming: No. 10-16 x 5/8. 350655-1.
(Secures mounting brackets to vehicle).
NP276553 Nameplate. POWER/CONTROL CABLE
N404P13C6 Lockwasher, internal tooth: No. 6. (Used with MASTR II INTERFACE POWER/CONTROL CABLE
cover to backplate). 30 CONDUCTOR NEGATIVE GRD
2 FREQUENCY SWITCH KIT 19D423424G8 EXECUTIVE II INTERFACE
19A130218G2 N403P16C6 Lockwasher, internal tooth: No. 8. (Secures 19C321890G1
mike hanger to angle).
----------- PLUGS - - - = = = = = = - =
§707 19B226447G1 Switch, rotary: 1 section, 1 pole, 2 positions, N402P7C6 Flatwasher, narrow: No. 6. (Used withcoverto |\ ¢  } ¢+ Y} mmmem e - === PLUGS - = - = = = = = = = =
non-shorting contacts, 2 amps at 25 VDC or 1 amp backplate). P702 Connector. Includes: - c . Inelud
at 110 VAC; sim to Oak Type "A". onnector. ncludes:
yp N210P15C6 Nut, hex: No. 8-32. (Secures mike hanger to 19B226516G1 Shell.
5490135P1 Boot, moisture seal. angle). 19C311409P1 Shell.
19A116781P5 Contact, electrical: wire range No. 18-24 AWG;
19A129110G3 Knob. sim to Molex 08-50-0106. 19B226473G1 Connector cover.
HANDSET HOLDER MOUNTING KIT -
NP276552 Nameplate. 19A130200G1 19A116781P6 Contact, electrical: wire range No. 22-26 AWG; P702 Connector. Includes:
sim to Molex 08-50-0108.
19B226516G1 Shell.
FIXED SQUELCH SWITCH KIT P703 Connector. Includes:
19A130218G3 19A116629P1 Holder. 19A116781P5 Contact, electrical: wire range No. 18-24 AWG;
19B226516G2 Shell. sim to Molex 08-50-0106.
N193P1208C6 Tap screw, phillips head: No. 6-20 x 1/2.
8706 19B226447G2 Switch, rotary: 1 section, 1 pole, 2 positions, (Secures hanger angle to external mounting 19A116781P6 Contact, electrical: wire range No. 22-26 AWG; 19A116781P6 Contact, electrical: wire range No. 22-26 AWG;
non-shorting contacts, 2 amps at 25 VDC or 1 amp surface). sim to Molex 08-50-0108. sim to Molex 08-50-0108.
at 110 VAC; sim to Oak Type "A".
P N80P13006C6 Machine screw, phillips head: No. 6-32 x 3/8. P901 Connector. Includes: P703 Connector. Includes:
5490135P1 Boot, moisture seal. (Secures hanger to angle).
19C307162P1 Shell. 19B226516G2 Shell.
N404P13C6 Lockwasher, internal tooth: No. 6. (Secures
hanger to angle). 19A701376P1 Contact, electrical rated @ 4 amps; sim to AMP 19A116781P5 Contact, electrical: wire range No. 18-24 AWG;
350657-1. (Quantity 34). sim to Molex 08-50-0106.
7141225P3 Hex Nut: No. 6-32. (Secures hanger to angle).

Changes in the equipment to improve performance or to simpliry circuits
are identified by a "Revision Letter", which is stamped after the model
number of the unit. The revision stamped on the unit includes all pre-

vious revisions,

PRODUCTION CHANGES

Refer to the Parts List for descriptions of parts

affected by these revisions.

Rev., A - Component Board 19C321075.
To increase reliability. Changed CR701,

Rev.

A - Control Unit 19D417729Gl.

To improve speaker operation. Added R706.

" VoLUME

7
FREQ  SQUELCH] \J‘r 6

RC-2740




PARTS LIST

30 CONDUCTOR CONTROL CABLES
19D900447G1 3 METER SHORT GROUND
19D900447G2 3 METER LONG GROUND
19D900447G3 6 METER SHORT GROUND
19D900447G4 6 METER LONG GROUND
19D900447G5 9 METER SHORT GROUND
19D900447G6 9 METER LONG GROUND

PARTS LIST

LBI4481D

TRANSISTORIZED DYNAMIC MICROPHONE

19C320270G1, G2
(SEE RC2454)

LBI 4865

ISSUE 3
P1 Connector. Imcludes: 1 RP127 Front Case Assembly. (Includes items 14, & 15).
19D900037P1 Shell. 2 Retaining spring. (Part of item 18).
1 .
194701376P ggggggfi'el?;;fic:}"‘:a;’?f 12!64;::5554?@ to Aup 3 Tap screw, phillips. (Part of item 16).
194701376p2 Contact, electrical rated @ 4 amps; sim to AMP 4 Retaining bar. (Part of item 16).
350656-1. (P1-18 thru 21). 5 19D416766P1 Connector case.
7 .
19A701376P3 ggsgggfi'el?;:gga; ;‘;t):?d @ 35 amps; sim to AMP 6 19A129435P1 Pin contact.
7 19A701289P1 Retaining ring: 3/16 inches; sim to National
19D900015P1 Housing. Lockwasher WA 510.
19€850508P1 Cover. 8 19D416767P1 Connector Cover.
19B800882P1 Thumbscrew: thd. size M4 x 0.7. ° 19B219723G1 Thumb screw: lexan.
19A701488P4 Retaining ring. (Located on thumbscrew) . 10 N136AP905Y6 Tap screw: No. 4-24 x 5/16.
19A701312P6 Flat washer: 1.7-1.85 ID. (Located on thumbscrew) 1 19A116937P1 Cable clamp: sim to Malco 21012-3.
1507 . H . 3.5-1. 7.
1947015072608 ?‘S’;z:x"e:hgoug:::l:g shggl)? 5°1-27 x 12.7 12 19B219749P1 Flex relief.
194701507P606 Screw, thread forming: No. 3.5-1.27 x 9.60. 13 RP126 Switch button kit.
(Secures cover to housing). 14 Rear Case Assembly. (Part of item 1).
®: -
19A700031P425 ::.gl;;n:osgiir, POZIDRIV®: M3-0.5 x 25. (Secures 15 Tap screw, phillips. (Part of item 1).
19A700034P4 Hex nut: No. M3.5 x 0.5MM. (Secures cable to 16 19C321016G1 Cub;; assembly: Includes items 3-12 & cable
P1). RP129.
19A700032P5 Lockwasher, internal tooth: No. 3MM. (Secures 17 RP128 Switch assembly.
cable to P1). 18 RP130 Grille Assembly. (Includes items 2, 19, 21).
19B800513P1 Gasket. (Located at cable clamp). 19 "0" Ring. (Part of item 18).
194701077P1 Cable clamp. 20 RP117 Transistorized cartridge.
P2 Comnector. Includes: 21 Washer. (Located under cartridge - Part of item
19B226516G1 Shell. .
19A116781P5 Contact, electrical: wire range No. 18-24 AWG; 22 19C321016G3 Connector Assembly: Includes items 5-12.
sim to Molex 08-50-0106. (P2-11, 17 thru 19).
19A116781P6 Contact, electrical: wire range No. 22-26 AWG;
sim to Molex 08-50-0108. (P2-1 thru 10, 12 thru
16).
P3 Connector. Includes:
19B226516G2 Shell.
19A116781P6 Contact, electrical: wire range No. 22-26 AWG;
sim to Molex 08-50-0108. (P3-1 thru 3, 5, 6, 10
thru 13, 17, 18).
--------- MISCELLANEOUS - - - = - = = - -
7139880P16 Cable, special purpose: 34 conductors. (Specify
length).
19A701460P2 Cable battery, red. (Used in Gl & G2 - Specify
length).
19A701460P10 Cable battery, black. (Used in Gl & G2 - Specify
length).
19A701460P2 Cable battery, red. (Used in G3-G6- specify
length).
19A701460P10 Cable battery, black. (Used in G3-G6- specify
length).
19B800629P1 Solderless terminal. (Located on black battery
cable in G1, G3 & G5).
19B800629P3 Solderless terminal. (Located on black battery
cable in G2, G4 & G6, on red battery cable in G1
- G6).
7142878G1 Clip loop. (Secures cable at P2 & P3).

225 6 7 8

RC-2454A

*COMPONENTS ADDED, DELETED OR CHANGED BY PRODUCTION CHANGES.

*COMPONENTS ADDED, DELETED OR CHANGED BY PRODUCTION CHANGES.

SERVICE SHEET
MICROPHONE

Issue 3 17



LBI4865

SERVICE SHEET

WEATHERPROOF HANDSET
18 Issue 3

PARTS LIST

LBI4482F

TRANSISTORIZED DYNAMIC HANDSET

19C320478G1,3,5,6

SYMBOL | GE PART NO. DESCRIPTION
1 RP142 Case Assembly. Includes items 1, 2, 4, 5, 11,
12, & 26.
2 Adapter. Part of item 1.
3 RP140 Receiver Cartridge.
4 Receiver Cap. Part of item 1.
5 Washer. Part of item 1.
6 Escutcheon. Part of item 27.
7 Flat head screw, socket cap: No. 4-40 x 1/4.
Part of item 27.
8 Actuator. Part of item 27.
9 Spring. Part of item 27.
10 Plunger bar. Part of item 27.
11 Transmitter cap. Part of item 1.
12 Washer. Part of item 1.
13 RP139 Transmitter cartridge.
14 19C321016G2 Cable assembly: Includes items 14-25 and cable
. RP141.
15 19B219749P1 Flex relief.
16 19A116937P1 Cable clamp: sim to Malco 21012-3.
17 3R77P472K Resistor, (Rl - Used in G1,G3,G5) Composition:
4.7K ohms +10%, 1/2 w.
19A700019P43 Resistor, (Rl - Used in G6) Deposited carbon:
3.3K ohms #5%, 1/4 w.
18 19D416766P1 Connector case.
19 N136AP905Y6 Tap screw: No, 4-24 x 5/16.
20 19A129435P1 Pin contact.
21 19A701289P1 Retaining ring: 3/16 inches; sim to National
Lockwasher WA 510.
22 19D416767P1 Connector Cover.
23 19B219723G1 Thumb screw: 1lexan. (Secures cover, item 22 to
case, item 18).
24 Screw. Part of item 14.
25 Cable clamp. Part of item 14.
26 Shield. Part of item 1.
27 RP143 Switch Assembly. Includes items 6-10.
28 19C321016G3 Connector Assembly: Includes items 15, 16,

18-23. Does not include resistor, item 17.

RC-2457A

*COMPONENTS ADDED, DELETED OR CHANGED BY PRODUCTION CHANGES.



